## **CROWN LANDS ORDINANCE 1976**

## No. 1 of 1977

An Ordinance to amend the Crown Lands Ordinance

[Reserved 12 November 1976]

[Assented to 16 December 1976]\*

 $\mathbf{B}^{\mathrm{E}}$  it ordained by the Legislative Assembly for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows: of Australia as follows:

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Crown Lands Ordinance short title 1976.

2. The Crown Lands Ordinance is in this Ordinance referred to as Principal Ordinance the Principal Ordinance.

**3.** Section 103c of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting -sections (9), (10), (11) and (12) and substituting the following -sections: sub-sections (9), (10), (11) and (12) and substituting the following sub-sections:

or amusement of the public,

"(9) A by-law made under sub-section (8) by the trustees of any &c. land so reserved.

- (a) shall be signed by the Chairman of the trustees;
- (b) has no effect as a law of the Territory unless it is confirmed by the Administrator in Council and notice of the confirmation is published in the Gazette; and
- (c) comes into operation—
  - (i) subject to sub-paragraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv), on the day on which notice of the confirmation of the by-law by the Administrator in Council is published in the Gazette:
  - (ii) if a later day is specified in that notice as the day upon which it comes into operation, on that later day;
  - (iii) if a later day is specified in a by-law as the day on which it comes into operation, on that later day; or
  - (iv) if a by-law, confirmed at the same time as that by-law, provides that it shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by the trustees by notice in the Gazette, on the day so fixed.

\* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 1 of 7 January 1977, page 42.

## Crown Lands

(9A) Subject to this section, a by-law made under this Ordinance confirmation of which as provided in sub-section (9)(b) is notified in the *Gazette* shall be deemed to be a regulation for the purposes of the *Interpretation Ordinance* and the *Regulations Publication Ordinance* as if it was made by the Administrator in Council.".